The Department of General Services Establishment Act of 

2011, D.C. Law 19-21, October 1, 2011; and D.C. Official Code § 1-1401 et seq. 

VI. FUNDING PROVISIONS  

A. Cost of Services 

1. Total cost for actual services under this MOU shall not exceed Eight Thousand, Nine 

Hundred Sixty Dollars ($8,960.00) for Fiscal Year, (FY) 2022.  Funding for the services 

shall not exceed the actual cost of the services during FY 2022. 

2. The estimated cost of this MOU is based on a total of SPOs that may be receiving 

licenses/commissions during the term of this MOU.

[...]

This MOU shall be effective on the date of full execution and delivery of the MOU to both parties. 

V. DURATION OF MOU 

This MOU shall remain in force, unless terminated in writing pursuant to Article 12, until the close 

of business on September 30, 2022. 

VI. FUNDING 

A. Total cost for services under this MOU shall not exceed $33,600 (Thirty-three 

Thousand Six Hundred and 00 dollars) for the term. Funding for these services 

shall not exceed the project's actual cost, including labor and reasonable overhead 

costs. 

B. DHCF shall issue a funding transfer in the amount of $33,600 (Thirty-three 

Thousand Six Hundred and 00 dollars) within ten (10) days after this MOU has 

been fully executed and delivered to both Parties. 

C. Twenty (20) allocated parking spaces to facilitate DHCF operations during standard 

and non-standard District business hours. 

VII.